radi dia

2

radi dia

Radiology:  Diagnostic

1

This section describes policies and guidelines for billing diagnostic radiology (diagnostic imaging) procedures.  For additional help, refer to the Radiology Billing Example section of this manual.

Computerized Tomography
Providers may be reimbursed for Computerized Tomography 

Scan Guidelines
(CT) scan procedures when performed on patients with signs, symptoms or complaints listed under “Criteria” on a following page, and where other noninvasive and less costly diagnostic measures have been attempted or are not appropriate.  All claims for CT scan diagnostic services must be accompanied by documentation of the diagnosis and medical necessity.  Claims submitted without this information will be denied.

One computerized tomography (CT) scan per anatomical area 
(CPT-4 codes 70450 – 70470, 70480 – 70482, 70486 – 70488, 
70490 – 70492, 71250 – 71275, 72125 – 72127, 72128 – 72130, 72131 – 72133, 72192 – 72194, 73200 – 73202, 73700 – 73702 
and 74150 – 74170) is reimbursable for one session for the same recipient and date of service.  Combined reimbursement for more 
than one methodology (with contrast material; without contrast material; without/with contrast material) per recipient and same anatomical area, for the same session and date of service will not exceed the maximum amount of the highest-priced methodology (with/without contrast material).  

Reimbursement for a second session for the same recipient, anatomical area and date of service may be allowed if the time of the second session, as well as medical justification for the second session (for example, new or changing medical problem that required the 

second scan), is documented in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved 

for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim.  If space is not available, attach this documentation to the claim.
Modifiers
Only one professional component (26) plus one technical component (TC) or one professional and technical component combined (ZS) modifier is reimbursable per session, any provider, for the same recipient and anatomical area, even if the modifiers are billed with different procedure codes for the same anatomical area.
Multiple Anatomic
Reimbursement policies for CT scans of multiple anatomic sites 
Sites 
performed on the same day is as follows.

· For the same session:

· Reimbursement for the professional component (modifier 26) is 100 percent for the first, second and subsequent CT scans

· Reimbursement for the technical component (modifier TC) is 
100 percent for the first CT scan and 75 percent for second and subsequent CT scans, reflecting the reduction in time for the technical component

· For different sessions on the same day:

· Reimbursement for the professional component (modifier 26) is 100 percent

· Reimbursement for the technical component (modifier TC) is 100 percent

Providers billing both components of the procedure (modifier ZS) will be reimbursed at the same level as the components billed individually (outlined above).  For second and subsequent sessions performed on the same day, enter medical justification and time documentation in 

the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of 

the claim.

Radiologic Guidance
The following radiology procedure codes are 100 percent professional services and must be billed with modifier 26 (professional component).

CPT-4 Code
Description

77013
Computerized tomography guidance for, and monitoring of, parenchymal tissue ablation

Anesthesia
Anesthesia billed with modifier P1 (anesthesia services, normal, uncomplicated) in conjunction with a CT scan procedure code is a benefit.  These services should be billed using the appropriate
five-digit CPT-4 anesthesia code.  However, justification of the
need for anesthesia with this procedure must be entered in the 

Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the 

claim.

Mobile and Non-Mobile
Medi-Cal reimburses providers for mobile CT scan services at the

CT Scans
same reimbursement rate as for non-mobile CT scans.  No additional reimbursement is made for mileage or out-of-office calls.

Criteria
Computerized tomography (CT) scan of the extremities (CPT-4 codes 73200 – 73202 and 73700 – 73702) is a benefit when performed according to the criteria for CT scans of the musculoskeletal system.  Refer to “Musculoskeletal System” on a following page.


1.
CT Scans of the Head

1.1 Progressively severe headache in the absence of neurological findings:  more than 3 weeks duration 

1.2 Seizures, adult onset; in the absence of drug/alcohol withdrawal or recent head trauma

1.3 Chronic, changing, or progressive seizure pattern refractory to treatment or showing increasing or new neurological deficit

1.4
Progressive organic mental deterioration (dementia) unexplained by system disease, including leukodystrophy

1.5
Papilledema or suspected increased intracranial pressure

1.6 Focal neurologic signs, when peripheral origin has been excluded, such as:


a.
Aphasia


b.
Visual field defects


c.
Ataxia


d.
Paresis or hemiparesis


e.
Sensory deficit


f.
Transient ischemic attack (TIA), when diagnosis is uncertain

g. Suspected acoustic neuroma

1.7 Proptosis or suspicion of an intraorbital lesion, such as tumor, residual or orbital trauma, or inflammatory lesion


1.8
Intracranial hemorrhage, such as:


a.
Subarachnoid hemorrhage


b.
Subdural hematoma


c.
Bleeding arteriovenous malformation (AVM)


d.
Bleeding aneurysm


e.
Complications of anticoagulation (e.g., progressive headache in patient on Coumadin, Heparin)

f. Intracerebellar or intracerebral hematoma


1.9
Cerebral infarction (stroke) where CT scan is necessary for management 


1.10
Inflammatory lesions, such as: 


a.
Brain abscess


b.
Meningitis with focal findings or secondary hydrocephalus

c. Subdural or epidural empyema or effusion


1.11
Suspected lesion (significant head injury) secondary to trauma, such as:


a.
Hematoma


b.
Edema


c.
Hydrocephalus


d.
Cerebral spinal fluid leak


e.
Depressed skull fracture


f.
Facial fracture


g.
Carotid-cavernous fracture

h. Basilar skull fracture

1.12
Neoplastic lesion, such as:

a.
Primary brain or meningeal tumor or cranial nerve tumor

b.
Intracranial metastases

c.
Neoplasms of paranasal sinuses, nasopharynx, oral nasopharynx

d.
Basilar skull lesions

1.13
Evaluation of effectiveness of treatment of cerebral lesion including:

a.
Subdural hematoma

b. Neoplasm after surgery, radiation and/or chemotherapy

c.
Hematoma, arteriovenous malformation or aneurysm

d.
Hydrocephalus after shunt

e.
Management of brain abscess

f.
When signs and symptoms suggest progression or lack of response to therapy


1.14
Congenital lesions, such as:

a.
Hydrocephalus

b.
Encephaloceles

c. Anomaly of brain


1.15
Calvarial lesions (skull)

a.
Lesions not fully defined by other studies

b.
Facial deformities


1.16
Neurocutaneous diseases (Sturge-Weber, etc.)


1.17
Pregnancy – fetal-size.  Prematurity (35-36 weeks gestation or less) where clinically indicated 


1.18
CT scans of the head are not covered for the following:


a.
Vertigo as an isolated symptom


b.
Syncope as an isolated symptom


c.
Neurological symptoms in the absence of neurological findings


d.
Migraine headache


e.
Benign febrile seizures under six years of age


f.
A head injury followed by an alteration in level of consciousness without progression which clears within 24 hours without residual neurologic deficit (concussion) 


g.
Old completed stable cerebral infarction (stroke) (exception under 1.9)


2.
CT Scans of the Neck


2.1
Determination of the extent of primary or secondary neoplasms of the neck, including thyroid, larynx, parathyroid, soft tissue origins, etc.


2.2
Evaluation of bony abnormalities of the cervical spine including neoplasms, fractures, dislocations, or congenital anomalies


2.3
Localization of foreign bodies in the soft tissues, hypopharynx, or larynx and assessment of airway integrity in trauma

2.4 Evaluation of retropharyngeal abscesses


3.
CT Scans of the Chest

3.1
Pleura

a.
Determine extent of neoplastic disease – assess bone, muscle, and subcutaneous tissues

b.
Aid percutaneous needle biopsy.  Selected lesions when fluoroscopic direction inadequate

(1)
Certain mediastinal masses

(2)
Mass low in costovertebral angle or obscured by overlying bone

3.2
Lung

a.
Detection of occult pulmonary metastases when:

(1)
Extensive surgery is planned for a known primary neoplasm with a high propensity for lung metastases or for apparent solitary lung metastasis

(2)
Detection of primary tumor in patient with positive sputum cytology and negative chest radiography and fiberoptic bronchoscopy

(3)
Assessment of lung and mediastinum for underlying pleural effusion and the post pneumonectomy fibrothorax for recurrent disease

b.
Search for diffuse or central calcification in a pulmonary nodule when conventional tomography is indeterminate

c.
Determination of extent of intrathoracic spread in selected patients with bronchogenic carcinoma including mediastinal or pleural invasion

d.
CT scan of lung is not covered for the purpose of detecting pulmonary emboli


3.3
Mediastinum

a.
Evaluation of problems presented by chest radiograph

(1)
Mass

(a)
Differentiation among cystic, fatty or solid nature

(b) Localization relative to other mediastinal structures

 (2)
Mediastinal widening 

(a)
Assessment of whether cause is pathologic or anatomic variation

(b)
Distinction of solid mass, vascular anomaly, or aneurysm and physiologic fat deposition

(3)
Hilum:  Differentiation of enlarged pulmonary artery from solid mass when conventional tomography fails or is not capable of making this distinction

(4)
Paraspinal line widening:  Distinction among lymph node enlargement, vascular cause, or anatomic variant

b.
Search for occult thymic lesion – detection of thymoma or hyperplasia in selected patients with myasthenia gravis when plain chest radiography is negative or suspicious


4.
Breast – CT scans of the breast are not covered


5.
Heart – CT scans of the heart are not covered


6.
Great Vessels, including abdominal aorta

6.1
Evaluation and detection of thoracic aorta aneurysms

6.2
Screening and measurement of abdominal aortic aneurysms when ultrasound fails or is unavailable

6.3
Detection of intraluminal clots, chronic leakage, and rupture of thoracic and abdominal aneurysms

6.4
Evaluation of aortoprosthetic disruption

6.5
Evaluation of suspected infection of synthetic grafts of the major vessels

6.6
Delineation of relation of major vessels to retroperitoneal tumors

6.7
Demonstration of invasion of vena cava by tumor


7.
Spinal Column

7.1
Type I Exam:  No contrast medium

7.2
Type II Exam:  Dilute Metrizamide

7.3 Type III Exam:  Concentrate Metrizamide instilled originally for conventional myelography with subsequent secondary CT, performed within 4-6 hours after Metrizamide instillation

7.4
Evaluation (Type I) of spinal stenosis to determine extent and specific causes of bony and soft tissue encroachment

a.
Diffuse spinal stenosis, congenital or acquired

b.
Localized spinal stenosis, associated with degenerative disease or malalignment

c.
Post traumatic stenosis:  detection of fracture fragments or hematoma

d.
Post spinal fusion stenosis:  fusion bone overgrowth

e.
Detection of midline or foramenal spurs not seen on plain films

f.
Combined causes including degenerative, iatrogenic, traumatic, infection/tumor, as well as herniations of the nucleus pulposus

7.5
Evaluation (Types I and II) of congenital dysraphic abnormalities (spina bifida, meningomyelocele, meningocele, diastematomyelia)

7.6
Evaluation (Type I or II) of spinal cord and/or nerve root masses, usually as secondary procedure to further determine nature and extent of lesion

7.7
Localization procedure (Type I) for CT-guided biopsy or aspiration

7.8
Evaluation (Type I) of nature and extent of bony or paraspinal tumors and inflammatory masses

7.9
Following non-diagnostic conventional/myelography (Type I or II procedure) using myelogram and/or clinical findings to specify CT level(s)

7.10 Alternative procedure (Type I) in situations precluding standard myelography as primary examination (allergic history, suspected arachnoiditis, mechanical difficulties, emotional factors)


8.
Abdomen


8.1
Kidney

a.
Evaluation of kidneys when excretory urography or angiography is contraindicated by risk of serious reaction to contrast medium

b.
Evaluation of renal mass or suspected mass detected on another imaging procedure

(1)
Differentiation of an anatomic variant from a pathologic process

(2)
Differentiation of a benign fluid-filled cyst from a cyst and/or solid renal mass

(3)
Determination of the extent of renal neoplasm before and after treatment

c.
Evaluation of selected patients suspected clinically of renal neoplasm when excretory urogram is negative

d.
Evaluation of juxtarenal (para- or perirenal) lesions seen or suspected on excretory urography

(1)
Differentiation of anatomic variant from pathological process

(2)
Determination of the cause, location, and extent of lesion

e.
Evaluation of urographic nonfunctioning kidney(s)

(1)
Assessment of size, outline, and parenchymal thickness

(2)
Detection of obstruction, determination of site, cause, and extent of disease process

(3)
Documentation of congenital absence

(4)
Detection of minimally calcified renal lesions not demonstrated by conventional techniques

f.
Determination of causes of renal lesions and perirenal calcification

g.
Assessment of extent of renal trauma

h. Guidance for antegrade nephrostomy, renal biopsy, or mass aspiration

8.2
Gallbladder

a.
CT is not indicated at this time unless oral and intravenous cholecystography and ultrasonography are indeterminate or unobtainable

8.3
Biliary tree

a.
Differentiation of obstructive from non-obstructive jaundice

b.
Determination of site and etiology of obstruction

c.
Determination of etiology of obstruction

8.4
Retroperitoneal space

a.
Detection of primary malignancies such as those of mesenchymal, neural, lymphatic and embryonic rest origin, melanomas, and benign conditions, such as cysts that may mimic malignancies

b.
Staging of nodal and extranodal extension of lymphomas and other types of retroperitoneal metastases from various primary sites (e.g., initial staging or detection of recurrent metastic testicular tumor)

c.
Detection of retroperitoneal abscess or hemorrhage (hematoma):  localization for needle aspiration

d.
Further evaluation when other radiologic studies unexpectedly suggest abnormality, such as deviated ureter by normal retroperitoneal fat

e.
Guidance for retroperitoneal biopsy

8.5
Peritoneum

a.
Detection and differential diagnosis of free or loculated intraperitoneal fluid collections and inflammatory processes

b.
Detection of primary or secondary peritoneal masses (neoplasms and abscesses, etc.)

c.
Guidance for the aspiration of intraperitoneal fluid collections and peritoneal masses

8.6
Pancreas

a.
Evaluation for possible mass lesion

(1)
Detection of primary tumor and its extent

(2)
Search for primary lesion in patient with distant metastases

(3)
Evaluation of jaundice

(4)
Evaluation of suspected pancreatitis

(5)
Evaluation of patient with possible upper abdominal masses

(6)
Serial assessment of regression or persistence of tumor during and after therapy

b.
Differentiation of pancreatic from parapancreatic mass

(1)
Distinction among solid, cystic, vascular, inflammatory, calcified, and fatty lesions

c.
Detection of complications of acute or subacute pancreatitis

(1)
Detection of pseudocysts, their number, size, and extent

(2)
Serial assessment of pseudocyst following medical or surgical management

(3)
Detection of abscess:  determination of size and extent

d.
Guidance of percutaneous pancreatic biopsy and aspiration procedures 

8.7
Liver

a.
Evaluation of space-occupying lesions

(1)
Primary and secondary malignant neoplasms and clinically significant benign lesions, such as adenomas, cavernous hemangiomas, and abscesses

(a)
Initial detection:  whether liver is primary organ of interest or examined as part of CT evaluation of other suspected abdominal disease, such as pancreatic carcinoma, in which knowledge of associated hepatic lesions is of clinical importance

(b)
Confirmation of the presence or clarification of the nature of hepatic lesion(s) suspected or found on other imaging procedure, such as inconclusive or nonspecific radionuclide scan

(c)
Differentiation of solid cystic, inflammatory, and vascular lesions

(d)
Assessment of location, extent, and number of lesions, when such information is of clinical importance

(e)
Guidance for hepatic biopsy and aspiration

(f)
Assessment of response to non-operative therapy

b.
Evaluation of trauma


Detection of hepatic laceration and intrahepatic and subcapsular hematoma, and determination of extent of injury in cases of blunt or penetrating trauma

c.
Evaluation of diffuse liver disease


CT currently of limited value but may be useful in specific circumstances, such as detection of fatty infiltration of the liver and conditions of excessive iron deposition (hemochromatosis) and glycogen storage disease in children

8.8
Spleen

a.
Detection and estimation of age of subcapsular hematoma

b.
Detection of intrasplenic mass and differentiation of solid, cystic, and inflammatory lesions

c. Confirm accurate placement of biopsy needle for closed, percutaneous biopsy

8.9
Adrenal Gland

a.
Evaluation of patients with biochemical evidence of adrenal hyperfunction

b.
Evaluation of patients with suspicion of adrenal mass found on conventional radiographic examination

c.
Guidance for adrenal biopsy

8.10
Gastrointestinal tract

a.
CT is useful in the assessment of extent or recurrence of tumor or tumor-like condition into the mesentery or adjacent organs


9.
Pelvis

9.1
Bladder, ureters, prostate, and seminal vesicles

a.
Evaluation of primary and secondary tumor, including extent of tumor

b.
Differentiation of solid, cystic, inflammatory, vascular, or fatty tumors

c.
Detection of obstructing, minimally calcified ureteral calculi not detected by conventional studies

d.
Guidance for biopsy

9.2
Uterus and ovaries

a.
Evaluation of mass detected by clinical examination, after positive biopsy, after failure of ultrasound examination, or when strong clinical suspicion exists for a mass lesion

b.
Evaluation of primary tumor and its extent of spread and evaluation of secondary tumor

c.
Differentiation of solid, inflammatory, vascular, or fatty masses

d.
Guidance for uterine and ovarian biopsy

9.3
Flat bones

a.
Evaluation of bone lesions, trauma, and accompanying soft tissue extent, when conventional techniques have failed to clarify the problem

b. Evaluation of joint abnormalities difficult to detect by conventional methods

10.
Musculoskeletal System

10.1
Evaluation of selected patients with known or suspected primary bone tumors

10.2
Evaluation of patients with suspected recurrence of bone tumors

10.3
Evaluation of patients with suspected but indefinite signs of skeletal metastases when conventional studies fail to clarify

10.4
Evaluation of joint abnormalities or fractures difficult to detect by conventional methods

10.5
Evaluation of patients with soft tissue tumors, either known or suspected to confirm presence and determine extent

10.6
Guidance for biopsy

11.
Foreign Body Localization anywhere in the body when conventional techniques have failed to resolve the problem (e.g., foreign body in the chest, abdomen, orbit globe of the eye, intracranial, or extremity)

12.
Therapy Planning and Follow-up

12.1
Definition of cross-sectional anatomy and attenuation coefficients of bone and soft tissue in tumor-bearing areas for the purpose of planning radiation therapy

12.2
Provisions of baseline prior to radiation therapy and chemotherapy from which effectiveness of these treatment modalities can be judged

12.3
Conformance as part of an established and acceptable follow-up protocol

12.4
Evaluation of signs and symptoms suggesting progression, recurrence, or failure of therapy

Magnetic Resonance
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) and Magnetic Resonance Imaging and Angiography
Angiography (MRA) procedures require prior authorization.  These 


codes must be billed with the appropriate modifiers.


For more information regarding specific MRI and MRA codes, refer to the radiology section of the TAR and Non-Benefit List section in this manual.

General Guidelines for
MRI or MRA, when performed in Food and Drug Administration 

Prior Authorization
approved units, may be authorized when it is documented that 
(1) other information or techniques cannot establish the presumptive diagnosis, (2) a less costly service would not adequately meet the 


patient’s medical needs, and (3) MRI or MRA is not contraindicated.


MRI or MRA is not reimbursable when used to verify the existence of 


lesions already identified by computerized tomography (CT-Scan), 


sonographic evaluation or other comparable diagnostic methods.


Repeat MRIs or MRAs of the same anatomic region on subsequent dates, or MRIs or MRAs of two or more anatomic regions on the same 


date, may be authorized if medical necessity is documented.


Treatment Authorization Requests (TARs) must be accompanied by the following supportive documentation:  complete history and physical; copies of X-ray reports; and justification that other techniques were inadequate for diagnosis.  The TAR should be signed by the referring physician or if the signature is not available, attach a prescription from the referring physician.

TAR for Split-Billed Services
When requesting a TAR for split-billed MRI or MRA codes, indicate the MRI or MRA authorization is being requested for both modifier -26 


(professional component) and modifier -TC (technical component).  One provider may obtain the TAR for both providers of service by noting to the field office that two lines (one with modifier -26, the other with modifier -TC) need to be authorized.  By requesting the TAR in this manner, both providers may bill from the same TAR.

Same Provider of Services
Note:
The step noted in the paragraph above is not necessary if both 

services have been performed by the same provider.  

Modifier -ZS would be used for authorization in this case.

Organized Outpatient Clinics
Organized outpatient clinics exempt from licensure based on Health and Safety Code, Section 1206, may only bill for the following CPT-4 codes for Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI):

70540
72141
72196
73720

70542
72146
72197
73721

70543
72147
73218
73722

70551
72148
73219
73723

70552
72149
73220
74181

70553
72156
73222
74183

71550
72157
73223
77058
71551
72158
73718
77059
71552
72195
73719

These services require a Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).
Methodologies
One MRI scan (CPT codes 
70540 – 70543; 70551 – 70553;
71550 – 71552; 72141, 72142 and 72156; 72146, 72147 and 72157; 72148, 72149 and 72158; 72195 – 72197; 73221 – 73223;
73721 – 73723; 74181 – 74183) or one Magnetic Resonance Angiography (MRA) scan (CPT codes 70544 – 70546;
70547 – 70549) per anatomical area, is reimbursable for one session for the same recipient and date of service. Combined reimbursement for more than one methodology (with contrast material; without contrast material; without/with contrast material) per recipient and same anatomical area, for the same session and date of service will not exceed the maximum amount of the highest-priced methodology (without/with contrast material).  For example, 70551 (MRI [brain] without contrast) + 70552 (MRI [brain] with contrast) = 70553 (MRI [brain] without contrast, followed by with contrast). 

Additional Sessions
Reimbursement for a second session for the same recipient, anatomical area and date of service may be allowed if the time of the second session, as well as medical justification for the second session (for example, new or changing medical problem that required the


second scan), is documented in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved 

for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim. If space is not available, attach this documentation to the claim. 

Split-Bill Modifiers
Only one professional component (26) plus one technical component (TC) or one professional and technical component combined (ZS) modifier is reimbursable per session, any provider, for the same recipient and anatomical area, even if the modifiers are billed with different procedure codes for the same anatomical area.

Multiple Anatomic Sites
Reimbursement policies for MRI or MRA scans of multiple anatomic sites performed on the same day are as follows.

· For the same session:

-
Reimbursement for the professional component
(modifier 26) is 100 percent for all scans

-
Reimbursement for the technical component (modifier TC) is 100 percent for the first scan and 75 percent for second and subsequent scans, reflecting the reduction in time for the technical component

· For different sessions on the same day:

-

Reimbursement for the professional component 
(modifier 26) is 100 percent


-
Reimbursement for the technical component (modifier TC) is 100 percent


Providers billing both components of the procedure (modifier ZS) will be reimbursed at the same level as the components billed individually (outlined above). For second and subsequent sessions performed on the same day, enter medical justification and time documentation in


the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of


the claim.

Modifier 99
If two or more modifiers are necessary to identify a radiological procedure, use modifier 99 on the claim line, and list and explain the 


applicable modifiers in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local


Use field (Box 19) of the claim.  Refer to the Surgery:  Billing With Modifiers section in this manual for further instructions about using 
modifier 99.


Reimbursement for MRI or MRA services is not based on the number of sequences performed; therefore, documentation of the need for sequences is not required.

Magnetic Resonance
Magnetic Resonance Cholangiopancreatography (MRCP) is a 

Cholangiopancreatography 
Medi-Cal benefit when billed with HCPCS Level II code S8037. 

(MRCP)
MRCP procedures may, in certain situations, provide information similar to endoscopic retrograde cholangiopancreatography (ERCP), but offer some advantages.

· Iodine-based contrast is not used, avoiding allergic and osmolar risks

· Avoids ERCP with its potential attendant medical complications

· Avoids risk of sedation and/or anesthesia

· May be less costly


Authorization is required for MRCP.  In addition to a Treatment


Authorization Request (TAR), providers must submit documentation of at least one of the following medical indications:

· The recipient has undergone an unsuccessful ERCP procedure and requires further evaluation.

· The recipient has altered biliary tract anatomy from prior disease or surgery that contraindicates ERCP.

· The recipient requires evaluation of a suspected congenital defect of the pancreaticobiliary tract.

· The recipient has a pancreaticobiliary medical problem suspected to present a low probability for therapeutic intervention with ERCP, but requires diagnostic work-up to direct medical management.

· The recipient has a proximal pancreaticobiliary anatomic defect that cannot be reached by ERCP, due to obstruction.

· The recipient is a young child or compromised adult where ERCP may be unsafe or cannot be performed.

· The recipient is allergic to or has a contraindication to receive iodine-based contrast media for an ERCP.


Providers may bill code S8037 with modifiers 26 (professional component), TC (technical component) and ZS (professional and technical component combined).

Contrast Media
The Radiology section of the CPT-4 code book provides two different codes for billing each radiologic procedure involving injection of contrast media defined as follows:

Complete Procedure
(
The complete procedure is performed in full by a single physician and includes all usual pre-injection and post-injection services (for example, necessary local anesthesia, placement of needle or catheter and injection of contrast media).

Supervision and
(
A supervision and interpretation only procedure is performed 

Interpretation Only
by more than one physician (for example, a radiologist-clinician

Procedure
team) and the injection procedure are billed separately using the appropriate code from the Surgery section of the CPT-4 book.

Medi-Cal-Only Billing
However, when billing Medi-Cal for such procedures:


(
Use only the CPT-4 procedure codes for “Supervision and Interpretation Only” procedures, even if the procedure is performed by one physician.  Claims received for “Complete Procedures” will be denied.


(
Continue using split-billing modifiers on all claims to denote billings for professional component only, technical component only, or professional and technical component combined.  For Medi-Cal billing purposes, the term “Supervision and Interpretation Only,” as used in the CPT-4 book, does not exclude the technical component of radiological billings.


(
To bill for the separate injection procedure, use the appropriate code from the Surgery section of the CPT-4 book.

Medicare/Medi-Cal
Note:
These special instructions do not apply to Medicare/Medi-Cal 

Crossover Billing
crossover billings.  These claims should be submitted according to current Medicare instructions which permit billings for either “Complete Procedures” or “Supervision and Interpretation Only” procedures.  Crossover claims for “Complete Procedures” will be accepted by Medi-Cal.

Paramagnetic Contrast
Paramagnetic contrast material HCPCS codes Q9952 – Q9954 are 

Material
separately reimbursable for MRI or MRA procedures.  These codes must be billed with modifier ZS (professional and technical component).

Radiopharmaceutical
Provision of ionic contrast media (HCPCS codes A4641, A4642, 

Contrast Materials
A9500 – A9532 and A9536 – A9699) must be billed with modifier ZS (professional and technical component).  Modifier TC (technical component) is not reimbursable with these procedures.  The provider who supplies the element should bill for this service.  An invoice with the actual cost of the substance must be attached to the claim.

Claims for the following HCPCS codes must include documentation to justify billing for more than one unit: A4642, A9500, A9502 – A9504, A9507, A9510, A9512, A9521, A9526, A9536 – A9543, A9546, 

A9550 – A9554, A9557, A9559 – A9562, A9566 and A9567.  

Code A9552 (fluorodeoxyglucose F-18 FDG, diagnostic, per study dose) will be reimbursed only if a positron emission tomography (PET) scan code is billed on the same date of service.
Low Osmolar Radiographic
The following guidelines are for appropriate use and reimbursement

Contrast Media Guidelines
of non-ionic radiographic contrast media services:

(
Provision of low osmolar contrast media (HCPCS codes 
Q9945 – Q9952) must be billed with modifier ZS


(professional and technical component).  Modifier TC (technical component) is not reimbursable with these procedures.  The provider who supplies the element should bill for this service.  An invoice with the actual cost of the substance must be attached to the claim.

(
Low osmolar contrast media may be used instead of metrizamide for myelography.

(
For all other radiographic procedures, reimbursement for low osmolar contrast media is limited to its use in patients with the following high-risk conditions to lessen adverse reactions and provide greater comfort and safety:

-
History of reaction to previous contrast agent

-
History of allergies and/or asthma

-
Heart disease

-
Decrease in renal function

-
Altered blood brain barrier (for example, brain tumor, subarachnoid hemorrhage)

-
Serious impairment of respiratory function (when pulmonary arteriography is performed)

-
Diabetes

-
Sickle cell anemia

-
Dysproteinemia

-
Severe dehydration


Note:
For patients in the first two high-risk conditions (reaction to previous contrast agent, allergies and/or asthma), the use of a less expensive conventional medium, administered after pre-treatment with corticosteroids, may serve as a reasonable alternative to an intravenous non-ionic medium without loss of safety.

When using low osmolar contrast media, the Remarks field (Box 80)/ Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim must be completed to identify the high-risk condition treated.

Chest X-rays
Medi-Cal policy restricts the use of routine chest X-ray examinations to individuals or selected populations whose history, physical examination or need for diagnosis specifically indicates the necessity for a chest X-ray.  An example of a selected population would be newly arrived immigrants from Central America or Southeast Asia.

The yield of unsuspected disease (for example, lung cancer, heart disease, and tuberculosis) found by routine chest X-ray examinations of unselected populations, pregnant patients or patients admitted to inpatient hospitals has been shown to be of insufficient clinical value to justify the monetary cost, added radiation exposure, and inconvenience to the patient.

Restrictions on Routine
Therefore, chest X-rays should not be performed routinely:

Chest X-Rays

· As part of prenatal testing,

· On members of unselected populations, or

· On patients on admission to hospitals or Long Term Care facilities.

Restrictions on
Repeat chest X-rays should not be performed routinely on 

Tuberculosis Patients
tuberculosis patients:

· Who are reactors, or

· Who are involved in therapy, or

· Who have completed therapy and are asymptomatic.

There is no legal requirement for acute hospital inpatients to have chest X-rays.  However, State licensing requirements mandate evidence of TB screening on patients in Long Term Care facilities.  Annual chest X-rays are recommended only when clinically indicated, as noted above.

Radiologic Examination 
Most conditions do not require more than one radiologic examination per day (CPT-4 procedure code 71010 – chest; single view, frontal). Occasionally, it is necessary to repeat single view chest X-rays on the same day, for example, in the treatment of respiratory distress syndrome in the newborn, pleural effusions, and thoracic trauma.


When billing CPT-4 code 71010 with a quantity greater than one,


providers should include supporting information or an explanation in 


the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19)


of the claim.  Failure to supply supporting information could cause the


claim to be denied or a reduction in payment.  Additionally,


quantities greater than one must be billed on a single claim line.

Emergency Room
X-ray interpretations and written reports performed at the same time

X-Ray Interpretation
as the diagnosis and treatment of a recipient in an emergency room are reimbursable according to the following policies:

One Interpretation
Medi-Cal will reimburse for only one interpretation of an individual 
X-ray procedure performed on a patient in an emergency room.  Reimbursement will be allowed for only one technical component (modifier TC or ZS) and only one professional component (modifier 
26 or ZS) for each individual X-ray when billed by any provider, for the same recipient and date of service.


Outpatient claims for emergency room services on the UB-04 claim include two-digit facility type code “14” (outpatient emergency room) and one-character claim frequency code “1” as “141” in the Type of Bill field (Box 4).


Claims for emergency room services on the CMS-1500 claim include Place of Service code “23” (emergency room, hospital) in the Place of Service field (Box 24B).

Repeated X-ray
If an X-ray has been repeated by any provider, for the same


recipient and date of service, justification must be included in 


the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19)
of the claim.

.

Professional Component
The professional component of an X-ray procedure performed on a patient in an emergency room includes an interpretation and written report for the recipient’s medical record maintained by the hospital.  The interpretation report should be separately written (not contained only within the evaluation and management note).  The interpretation and written report should include the following for codes 
70000 – 76999, 78000 – 78999 and 79005:

–
Recipient’s name and hospital identification number

–
Name or type of examination

–
Interpretation should include a complete exam of the total 
X-ray using precise anatomic and radiological terminology.

–
Report should include pertinent clinical issues and an “impression” section

· Report should include the signature of the physician supplying the interpretation 

Review of the Findings
A “review of the findings” of an X-ray procedure with or without a separately written report is included in the reimbursement for the emergency room visit and is not separately reimbursable.

Multiple Claims
When multiple claims for the professional component of an individual X-ray procedure are billed by different providers for the same recipient and date of service, only the first successfully adjudicated claim will be reimbursed.

Two Interpretations
Two interpretations are reimbursable only under unusual circumstances (for example, a second interpretation of a questionable finding by another physician).  A second or “official” hospital interpretation of an X-ray is considered a quality control activity covered under the reimbursement to the hospital.

Portable X-Ray
Non-emergency services performed by portable X-ray providers 

Transportation
require prior authorization in all Places of Service except Nursing Facility (NF) Level B, NF Level A and subacute care facilities.  Regardless of location, if an emergency service is rendered, the claim must be accompanied by a copy of a written order by the attending physician, podiatrist or dentist.


Important:
For information about portable X-ray billing for recipients in a free-standing pediatric subacute facility, refer to 
“Free-standing Pediatric Subacute Per Diem Rate” in the Subacute Care Programs:  Pediatric section of the appropriate Part 2 manual.

Emergency Certification
When attaching an emergency certification to the claim, enter an “81” in the Condition Codes field (Boxes 18 – 28) on the UB-04 Claim Form or an “X” in the EMG field (Box 24C) on the CMS-1500.  A statement documenting the emergency nature of the service must also be entered either in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of a claim or submitted as an attachment.

Reimbursement
Reimbursement for portable X-ray transportation includes transportation of the X-ray equipment and personnel to the patient’s home or a skilled nursing facility.  The following codes are used:


HCPCS Code
Patient Per Trip

R0070
One


R0075
More than one


HCPCS code R0075 must be billed with national modifiers UN (two patients), UP (three patients), UQ (four patients), UR (five patients), or US (six or more patients).  Portable X-ray service providers may only bill R0070 and R0075 for the same beneficiary a second time on the same date of service if justification is documented in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) section of the claim, or on an attachment.  Failure to justify the second visit on the same patient for the same date of service will result in denial of the claim.

Portable X-Ray Set-Up
Providers should use HCPCS code Q0092 (set-up portable X-ray equipment) when billing for portable X-ray set-up. 

Fluoroscopy and
When fluoroscopy (CPT-4 procedure code 76000) or esophagus
Esophagus Studies
study (CPT-4 code 74220) is performed at the same time as an upper G.I. study (CPT-4 codes 74240, 74241 and 74245) and billed separately, a copy of the X-ray report and a statement of the need for fluoroscopy or esophagus study must accompany the claim.  Only the upper G.I. study is paid if these reports are not attached to the claim.

Fluoroscopy:
When billing for fluoroscopy services (CPT-4 code 76001,

“By Report” Billing 
physician time of more than one hour), providers must include the clock time as part of the “By Report” information in the Remarks field (Box 80)/Reserved for Local Use field (Box 19) of the claim (for example, “13:15 to 14:45, totaling 1.5 hours”). 

Mammography With
Providers must use CPT-4 codes 77055 for unilateral

Xeroradiography 
diagnostic mammography and 77056 for bilateral diagnostic mammography whether or not xeroradiography was used in the examination.  CPT-4 code 76150 should be billed when 


xeroradiography is used for non-mammographic studies.  If providers use code 76150 with either 77055 or 77056, the claim will be denied.

Multiple Views
Providers must use CPT-4 code 77057 for bilateral screening


mammography (two view film study of each breast).

Mammographies with multiple views are reimbursable when billed

with CPT-4 code 77055 or 77056 and medical justification is

documented.

Claims for mammography with multiple views must include the

appropriate following modifier(s):


HCPCS Modifier
Description

99
Multiple modifiers 

22
Unusual services (indicate the number of views in the Remarks field
[Box 80]/Reserved for Local Use field [Box 19] of the claim or on an attachment) 

ZS
Professional and technical component

TC
Technical only

26
Professional only

Screening Mammography
Screening mammography must be billed with one of the following codes:



HCPCS Code
Description
G0202
Screening mammography, producing direct digital image, bilateral, all views

CPT-4 Code
Description

77052
Computer aided detection with further physician review for interpretation, with or without digitization of film radiographic images; screening mammography

77057
Screening mammography, bilateral (two view film study of each breast)

Screening mammograms are restricted to females.  There are no diagnostic restrictions for screening mammograms.  The following age and frequency restrictions apply:

· Younger than 35 years of age do not receive this benefit
· Ages 35 through 39 receive screening to establish a baseline; only one screening is reimbursable for women within this age range
· 40 years of age or older are restricted to one screening per year

Digital screening mammography (code G0202) and film screening mammography (code 77057) will not be reimbursed in the same year by the same provider.

Diagnostic Mammography
Diagnostic mammography must be billed with one of the following codes:
HCPCS Code
Description

G0204 
Diagnostic mammography, producing direct digital image, bilateral, all views

G0206

unilateral, all views

CPT-4 Code
Description

77051
Computer aided detection with further physician review for interpretation, with or without digitization of film radiographic images; diagnostic mammography

77055
Mammography; unilateral

77056

bilateral

Diagnostic mammography is reimbursable if one of the following applies:

· The recipient has distinct signs and symptoms for which a mammogram is indicated; or

· The recipient has a history of breast cancer; or
· The recipient is asymptomatic, but on the basis of the recipient’s history and other significant factors in the physician’s judgment, a diagnostic mammogram is indicated and appropriate
ICD-9-CM Code 
Claims billing for diagnostic mammograms must include one of the

Requirements
following ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes.  Claims without a diagnosis code will be denied.

	174.0 – 174.9
	239.3 – 239.39

	175.0 – 175.9
	610.0 – 611.99

	198.81
	793.80 – 793.89

	198.89
	V10.3 – V10.39

	233.0 – 233.09
	V16.3 – V16.39

	238.3 – 238.39
	V76.10 – V76.19


Modifiers
For information about modifiers required on claims for multiple views, see “Mammography With Xeroradiography” in this section.

Dual Energy X-Ray
The following codes are benefits for recipients with osteoporosis.  

Absorptiometry (DXA)


Bone Density Studies
CPT-4 Code
Description

77080 
Dual Energy X-ray Absorptiometry (DXA), bone 


density study, one or more sites; axial skeleton 
(e.g., hips, pelvis, spine)


77081
appendicular skeleton (peripheral) (e.g., radius,
wrist, heel)

DXA tests are the only bone mineral density measurement studies 

reimbursable by Medi-Cal and are limited to one test (code 77080 or 

77081) per recipient, per year, any provider.  Prior authorization is not 

required.

Note:
CPT-4 codes 78350 (bone density [bone mineral content] 

study, one or more sites; single photon absorptiometry) and 

78351 (…dual photon absorptiometry, one or more sites) are not reimbursable and claims for these procedures will be denied.

DEXA Restrictions
DEXA studies are not reimbursable when ordered solely for bone density screening.  The test should be used only for recipients with at least one of the following medical conditions:

1. Significant risk of developing osteoporosis, including:

· Primary osteoporosis:  Postmenopausal (Type I) vertebral crush fracture syndrome, senile (Type II) fracture of the proximal femur, idiopathic (juvenile and adult)

· Endocrine osteoporosis:  Hyperparathyroidism, Cushing's syndrome or glucocorticoid administration, hyperthyroidism, hypogonadism

· Nutritional osteoporosis:  Vitamin C deficiency; malabsorption: calcium deficiency, protein-calorie malnutrition

· Hematopoietic osteoporosis:  Multiple myeloma, systemic mastocytosis

· Immobilization
· Genetic disorders:  Osteogenesis Imperfecta, homocystinuria, Ehlers-Danlos syndrome, Marfan's syndrome, Menke's syndrome

· Miscellaneous:  Rheumatoid arthritis, alcoholism, liver disease, diabetes mellitus, prolonged heparin therapy, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease
2. A fracture clinically suspected to be a result of undiagnosed osteoporosis

3. Established osteoporosis that may require pharmacologic treatment of osteoporosis

4. Receiving a medication approved by the FDA for the treatment of osteoporosis


Bone mineral density studies are recommended to confirm the presence of osteoporosis before beginning treatment with pharmacologic regimens.  A bone mineral density study may help manage patients who fail to respond or continue to deteriorate on pharmacologic treatment or who need adjustment of medication dosage.

Angiographic Procedures
The CPT-4 book contains basic CPT-4 procedure codes for 

by Serialography
angiographic procedures performed by serialography (CPT-4 codes 75605, 75625 and 75630).  These codes are defined as being applicable to the initial projection of each serialographic procedure.  Providers are advised to use CPT-4 code 75774 to bill Medi-Cal for each additional serialographic projection or run performed at the time of the initial examination.

Placement of Proximal
Claims for CPT-4 code 75958 (placement of proximal extension

Extension Prosthesis
prosthesis, radiological supervision and interpretation) require medical justification when billed for more than three procedures on the same date of service.

Placement of Distal
Reimbursement for CPT-4 code 75959 (placement of distal 

Extension Prosthesis 
extension prosthesis, radiological supervision and interpretation) is limited to once per date of service, regardless of the number of modules deployed.
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